BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

WRB Refining LLC)
(Property Indentification Number) PCB 012-
19-1-08-33-00-000-00)) (Tax Certification)
)
	·

NOTICE

Clerk Illinois Pollution Control Board James R. Thompson Center 100 West Randolph Street, Suite. 11-500 Chicago, Illinois 60601 Michael Kemp 404 Phillips Building Bartlesville, Oklahoma 74004

Steve Santarelli Illinois Department of Revenue 101 West Jefferson Post Office Box 19033 Springfield, Illinois 62794

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that I have today filed with the Office of the Clerk of the Pollution Control Board an <u>APPEARANCE AND THE RECOMMENDATION</u> of the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency, a copy of which is herewith served upon you.

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 'AGENCY

Vera Herst

Assistant Counsel

Division of Legal Counsel

DATED: February 22, 2012

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 1021 North Grand Avenue East Post Office Box 19276 Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276 (217) 782-5544

Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office,	02/22/2012
* * * * * PCB 2012-116 * * * *	

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

WRB Refining LLC)
(Property Indentification Number) PCB 012-
19-1-08-33-00-000-00)) (Tax Certification)

APPEARANCE

The undersigned, as one of its attorneys, hereby enters an <u>APPEARANCE</u> on behalf of Respondent, Illinois Environmental Protection Agency.

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

Vera Herst

Assistant Counsel

Division of Legal Counsel

DATED: February 22, 2012 Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 1021 North Grand Avenue East Post Office Box 19276 Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276 (217)782-5544

R	TE	Ω	THE	ш	INOIS	POLI	LITION	CONTROL	ROARD
- 13							11111111		

	BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD			
(Pro	B Refining LLC perty Indentification Number -08-33-00-000-00)) PCB 012-) (Tax Certification)		
	<u>R</u>	ECOMMENDATION		
The	Illinois Environmental Protection Age	ency ("Illinois EPA") hereby files its Recommendation pursuant		
to Se	ection 125.204 of the regulations of th	e Illinois Pollution Control Board, 35 Ill. Adm. Code 125,204.		
1.		A received a request from WRB Refining LLC (log number TC-		
	10-18, Exhibit A) for an Illinois E	PA recommendation regarding the tax certification of water		
	pollution control facilities pursuar	nt to 35 III. Adm. Code 125.204.		
2.	The applicant's address is:	WRB Refining LLC 900 S. Central Ave Roxanna, Illinois 62084		
3.	The proposed water pollution con-	trol facilities in this request are located at Section 33 SE 1/4,		
	T5N, R9W in Madison County, at	t the above street address and consist of the following:		
	Installation of secondary of gangways and floats at the	containment bags at the flex hoses used at the float towers, e Hartford Dock.		
	These pollution control facilities h	nave the primary purpose of eliminating, preventing, or reducing		
	water pollution, and are further de	escribed in Exhibit A		
4.	Section 11-10 of the Property Tax facilities" as:	Code, 35 ILCS 200/11-10 (2010), defines "pollution control		
	"any system, method, con	struction, device or appliance apportenant thereto or any		

for the primary purpose of: (a) eliminating, preventing, or reducing air or water pollution ...or (b) treating, pretreating, modifying or disposing of any potential solid, liquid or

portion of any building or equipment, that is designed, constructed, installed or operated

gaseous pollutant which if released without treatment, pretreatment modification or disposal might be harmful, detrimental or offensive to human, plant or animal life, or to property."

- 5. Pollution control facilities are entitled to preferential tax treatment, 35 ILCS 200/11-5.
- 6. Based on the information in the application and the purpose of the facilities, it is the Illinois EPA's engineering judgment that the described facilities may be considered "pollution control facilities," pursuant to 35 Ill. Adm. Code 125.200(a), with the primary purpose of eliminating, preventing, or reducing water pollution, or as otherwise provided in 35 Ill. Adm. Code 125.200, and are eligible for tax certification from the Board.

WHEREFORE, the Illinois EPA recommends that the Board issue the

requested tax certification.

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

By: Vena Nest

Assistant Counsel

Division of Legal Counsel

Dated: February 22, 2012

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency

1021 North Grand Ave. E.

P.O. Box 19276

Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276

217/782-5544

Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office, 02/22/2012 LLINOIS TROPIRONMENTAL* PROTECTION AGENCY



1021 North Grand Avenue East, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276 ● (217) 782-2829 James R. Thompson Center, 100 West Randolph, Suite 11-300, Chicago, IŁ 60601 ● (312) 814-6026

PAT QUINN, GOVERNOR

Memorandum

To: Connie Tonsor, Division of Legal Counsel

From: Alan Keller, Manager, Permit Section

Date: November 21, 2011

Re: WRB Refining LLC

Recommendation of Tax Certification

Log # TC-18-11

Property Identification # 19-1-08-33-00-000-002

The Bureau of Water received a request on June 29, 2011 from WRB Refining LLC for an Illinois EPA recommendation regarding the tax certification of water pollution control facilities pursuant to 35 Il. Adm. Code 125.204. We offer the following recommendation.

The water pollution control facilities in this request include the following:

WRB Refining LLC 404 Phillips Building Bartlesville, OK 74004

Facility location: 900 S. Central Avenue in Roxana, Illinois.

Installation of secondary containment bags at the flex hoses used at the float towers, gangways and floats at the Hartford Dock.

These facilities are further described in the enclosed applications and supporting documents.

Based on the information included in this submittal, it is our engineering judgment that the above proposed facilities may be considered "Pollution Control Facilities" under 35 IAC 125.200(a), with the primary purpose of eliminating, preventing, or reducing water pollution, or as otherwise provided in this section, and therefore eligible for tax certification from the Illinois Pollution Control Board. The Bureau of Water therefore recommends that the Board issue the requested tax certification for these facilities.

Page 2 Log No. TC-18-11

If you have any questions regarding the above, please contact Jaime Rabins at 217/782-0610.

SAK:JAR:TC1811.docx

cc: Tax Cert File

STATE OF ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

Subject: WRB Refining LLC Page 1 of 1

Data: TC-18-11

Reviewed By: Jaime Rabins Date: July 12, 2011

Applicant: WRB Refining LLC

404 Phillips Building Bartlesville, OK 74004

Facility location: 900 S. Central Avenue in Roxana, Illinois.

On June 29, 2011 the Agency received a request to make a recommendation regarding the tax certification for the following:

Installation of secondary containment bags at the flex hoses used at the float towers, gangways and floats at the Hartford Dock.

The pollution control facility's primary purpose is to prevent and eliminate pollutants which if not treated might be harmful, detriment all or offensive to human, plant or animal life, or to property as defined in 35 IAC 125.200(a).

Action: Recommend for consideration of Pollution Control Facilities.

Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office, 02/22/2012

APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATION (PROPERTY TAX TREATMENT)

POLLUTION CONTROL FACILITY

AIR
WATER
WATER

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY P. O. Box 19276, Springfield, IL 62794-9276

This Agency is authorized to request this information under Illinois Revised Statues, 1979, Chapter, 120, Section 502a-5. Disclosure of this information is voluntary. However, failure to comply could prevent your application from being processed or could result in denial of your application for certification.

	FOR AGENCY USE				- Columbianos,	
File No.	Date Received Ce	rtification No.		С	Date	
Sec. A	Company Name					
	WRB Refining LLC					
	Person Authorized to Receive Certification		Person to Cor	ntact for Addi	tional Details	
	Michael Kemp		Jay Rankin			
	Street Address		Street Addres		D-1-76	
	404 Phillips Building		900 S. Centra			
N.	Municipality, State & Zip Code Bartlesville, OK 74004		Municipality, State & Zip Code Roxana, IL 62084			
<u>5</u>	Telephone Number		Telephone Nu			
APPLICANT	(918) 661-9055		(618) 255-27			
4	Location of Facility		Municipality		Township	
		nge				
		W e	Hartford		lood River	
	Street Address		County	Į.	Book Number	
	900 S. Central Ave.		Madison			
	Property Identification Number		Parcel Number			
			19-1-08-33-0	0-000-002		
Sec. B	Nature of Operations Conducted at the Above Lo	cation				
	Petroleum Refining					
	·					
m						
SS SS						
Water Pollution Control Construction Permit No. Date Issued						
FAC	NA NEDEC DEEMEN		5.7.1		T To the Date	
N H H	NPDES PERMIT No.		Date Issued		Expiration Date 04/14/09	
Σ	IL0000205		04/14/04		04/14/09	
	Air Pollution Control Construction Permit No. Date Issued				!	
	Air Pollution Control Operating Permit No.		Date Issued			
	95120306			11/07/03		
Sec. C						
. 000, 0	The Hartford Loading Docks are used to transfer refinery products from storage to barges for waterborne					
	_	ster retinery	products from	n storage to	barges for waterborne	
Ö	transport to customers.					
LE SS						
P S	Materials Used in Process	• .				
MANUFACTURING PROCESS	Refinery liquid hydrocarbon products					
ZĄ –	Retiriery liquid Hydrocarbon products					
~						
Sec. D	Describe Pollution Abatement Control Facility					
٦.	The Federal Spill Prevention, Control, and Co	ountermeasi	ures (SPCC) la	aw requires	that owner/operators of	
55 55	,		. ,	•	•	
N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N N	facilities which handle, process or store oil have a SPCC plan that details the equipment, workforce, procedures and steps to prevent, control and provide adequate countermeasures to a discharge. To			,		
N C	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	•	•		-	
ĔŁ	facilities which handle, process or store oil have a SPCC plan that details the equipment, workforce, procedures and steps to prevent, control and provide adequate countermeasures to a discharge. To prevent water pollution, the Hartford Docks Spill Mitigation Project installed secondary containment bag the flex hoses used at the float towers, gangways, and floats at the Hartford Dock. Refer to P&ID E38 E42227, E42229, E42230.			-		
OLL				Relei lu Faid E38029,		
₽ ₽						

Sec. E	(1) Nature of Contaminants or Pollutants					
	Material Retained, Captured or Recovered				-pd	
হ	Contam	inant or Pollutant	DESCRIPTION			
(Hydrocarbons liquid at ambient	hydrocarbons		pefore reaching	
,	Benzene		Benzene		pefore reaching	
_ NO TNO			301120110	04013.00	201010 1040111119	Water
خ ة					-	
CIL	_					
L FA		t(s) of Waste Water Discharge			_	
īRO	Throug	h Waste Water Treatment Plant to				
NOX	(0)		Plans and Specifications	Attached	Yes 🗵	No 🗆
O NC		re contaminants (or residues) colle			Yes 🗌	No ⊠
POLLUTION CONTROL FACILITY – CONTA		ate installation completed 12/31/02	2 status of installation or	n date of ap		fa
OLL ATA	(5) a.	TOTAL INSTALLED COST			\$ 202,000.00	
P G D	b.	. NET SALVAGE VALUE IF CONSID	ERED REAL PROPERTY:		\$ 5,000.00	
E N	C.	PRODUCTIVE GROSS ANNUAL IN	COME OF CONTROL FACILITY:		\$ 0.00	
POLLL ACCOUNTING DATA	d.	. PRODUCTIVE NET ANNUAL INCO	ME OF CONTROL FACILITY:		\$ 0.00	
AÇ	е	. PERCENTAGE CONTROL FACILIT	TY BEARS TO WHOLE FACILITY	VALUE	% To Be Dete	
Sec. F	_	wing information is submitted in accord			Pendad and to th	minea
Dec. 1"		ge, is true and correct. The facilities of				
JRE	Illinois P	roperty Tax Code.	·			
17 ₹1			T			
SIGNATURE	ham DIRECTON-PTRRC					
	Signature Title					
Sec. G		INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPILING AND FILING APPLICATION				
! `	General: Separate applications must be completed for each control facility claimed. Do not mix types (water and air). Where both air water operations are related, file two applications. If attachments are needed, record them consecutively on an index sheet. Sec. A Information refers to applicant as listed in the tax records and the person to be contacted for further details or for inspection of facilities. Define facility location by street address or legal description. A plat map location is required for facilities located outside of municipal boundaries. The property identification number is required.					ere both air and
<u>.</u> .						
Sec. B Self-explanatory. Submit copies of all permits issued by local pollution control agencies. (e.g. MSD				MSD Construction	Permit)	
	Sec. C	Releas to manufacturing processes or materials on which pollution control lacinty is used.				
	Sec. D Narrative description of the pollution control facility, indicating that its primary purpose is to eliminate, prevent or reduce pollution. State the type of control facility. State permit number, date, and agency issuing permit. A narrative description and a process flow diagram describing the pollution control facility. Include a listing of each major piece of equipment included in the claimed fair cash value for real property. Include an average analysis of the influent and effluent of the control facility stating the collection efficiency.					
INSTRUCTIONS	Sec. E List air contaminants, or water pollution substances released as effluents to the manufacturing processes. List also the final disposal of any contaminants removed from the manufacturing processes. Item (1) – Refers to pollutants and contaminants removed from the process by the pollution control facility. Item (2) – Refers to water pollution but can apply to water-carried wastes from air pollution control facilities. Submit drawings, which clearly show (a) Point(s) of discharge to receiving stream, and (b) Sewers and process piping to and from the control					
SNI	facility. Item (3) – If the collected contaminants are disposed of other than as wastes, state the disposition of tha materials, and the value in dollars reclaimed by sale or reuse of the collected substances. State the cost of reclamation and related expense. Item (4) – State the date which the pollution control facility was first placed in service and operated. If not, explain. Item (5) – This information is essential to the certification and assessment actions. This accounting data must be completed to activate project review prior to certification by this Agency.					
	Sec. F	Self-explanatory. Signature must be a co	orporate authorized signature.			
		Submit to: A	Attention:	Attention:		
			N Keller	Donald E. Su		
			Permit Section Division of Water Pollution Control	Permit Section Division of A	on ir Pollution Control	

STATE OF ILLINOIS)
COUNTY OF SANGAMON)))
PR	OOF OF SERVICE
	by certify that on February 22, 2012, I served true and correct RECOMMENDATION , upon the persons and by the methods
[1st Class U.S. Mail]	[1 st Class U.S. Mail] Michael Kemp
Steve Santarelli Illinois Department of Revenue 101 West Jefferson Post Office Box 19033 Springfield, Illinois 62794	404 Phillips Building Bartlesville, Oklahoma 74004
[Fleetronic Filing]	

Clerk Illinois Pollution Control Board James R. Thompson Center 100 West Randolph Street, Suite. 11-500 Chicago, Illinois 60601

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

/s/ Vera Herst Assistant Counsel Division of Legal Counsel 1021 North Grand Avenue East P.O. Box 19276-Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276 217.782.5544 217.782.9143 (TDD)